

No. 06-1341

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER & SMITH, INC.; MERRILL
LYNCH & COMPANY, INC.; CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
(USA), INC.; CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LLC; PERSHING
LLC; BARCLAYS PLC; BARCLAYS BANK PLC; BARCLAYS
CAPITAL, INC.

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM S. LERACH *
PATRICK J. COUGHLIN
HELEN J. HODGES
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ
JOSEPH D. DALEY
LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE SCOPE OF THE ENRON FRAUD AND THE BANKS' INTIMATE INVOLVEMENT IN ENRON'S CONTRIVED AND FALSIFIED FINANCIAL-STATEMENT TRANSACTIONS MAKES THE <i>ENRON</i> CASE A PREFERRED VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE SCHEME/CONDUCT LIABILITY ISSUE	1
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S CLASS-CERTIFICATION DENIAL WAS BASED ON ITS RULING THAT SCHEME LIABILITY DOES NOT EXIST UNDER §10(b)/RULE 10b-5.....	4
III. RESPONDENTS' SUBSTANTIVE ARGUMENTS REGARDING SCHEME OR CONDUCT LIABILITY MERELY CONFIRM THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE	6
IV. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	9
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	9
<i>Central Bank N.A. v. First Interstate Bank N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	9
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	8
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	6
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	6
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	7
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j	7
§78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
§78u-4(a)(1)	8
§78u-4(f)	8
§78u-4(f)(10)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(f).....	5
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
§240.10b-5(a).....	6
§240.10b-5(c).....	6
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995	
Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	8
